

No. 82690-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeals No. 36245-7-II

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON ET AL.,

Petitioner

v.

AMERIQUEST MORTGAGE COMPANY,

Respondent

FILED
AUG 06 2009
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
AMERIQUEST MORTGAGE COMPANY

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2009 AUG -6 P 3:39

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

Erik D. Price
WSBA No. 23404
Laura T. Morse
WSBA No. 34532

Joanne N. Davies
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
CSBA No. 204100
Attorneys for Respondent Ameriquest
Mortgage Company

Lane Powell PC
111 Market Street, NE, Suite 360
Olympia, Washington 98501
Telephone: (360) 754-6001
Facsimile: (360) 754-1605

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii-iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Contents of the Customer Loan Files at Issue	4
B. Both the AGO and the Trial Court Acknowledge that the Loan Files Contain Confidential Personal Information; The Trial Court Disagrees that the GLBA Preempts the PRA and Orders Disclosure After the AGO Redacts the Documents.....	6
C. The Court of Appeals Analyzes Preemption Under Washington Law and in the Confines of the GLBA, Holding that the GLBA Directly Conflicts with and Thus Preempts the PRA	7
III. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT	8
A. The Court of Appeals’ Preemption Analysis Rests on Well-Settled Preemption Principles.....	8
B. The AGO Ignores Congress’ Intent that the GLBA Preempt Any State Statute that Purports to Offer Fewer Protections than the GLBA; There Is No Need to “Infer” Anything in this Case.....	10
C. The GLBA Protects All Nonpublic Personally Identifiable Financial Information In the Loan Files — Selective Redaction Is Not an Option.....	12
D. The AGO’s New Arguments Are Not Supported by or Are Contrary to the Law.....	14
1. The GLBA Applies Via Preemption, Not Through the “Other Statutes” Provision of the PRA.....	14
2. The Newly-minted “Ordinary Course of Business” Argument Is Nonsensical and Completely Devoid of Merit.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Ameriquest Mortgage Co. v. State Attorney General, 148 Wn. App. 145, 199 P.3d 468 (2009).....2, 7, 9, 14, 19

Hearst v. Hoppe, 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....2

Hodes v. U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, 532 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 2-3, 18, 19

Individual Reference Services Group, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission, 145 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....13, 18, 19

Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. University of Washington (“PAWS”), 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994)..... passim

Washington State Physicians Ins. Exchange & Ass’n v. Fisons Corp., 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)..... 7-8, 9, 12

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

15 U.S.C. § 68012

15 U.S.C. § 6802(e)(8)19

15 U.S.C. § 680413

15 U.S.C. § 6807(a).....8, 10

15 U.S.C. § 6807(b).....8, 11

15 U.S.C. § 6809(4).....10

15 U.S.C. § 6809(5).....14

16 C.F.R. § 313.11(a)(1).....17
RCW 62A.1-201(9)19

MISCELLANEOUS

145 Cong. Rec. S13789 (daily ed. Nov. 3, 1999)
(statement of Sen. Paul S. Sarbanes)11
145 Cong. Rec. S13890 (daily ed. Nov. 4, 1999)
(statement of Sen. Rod Grams).....11
Privacy of Consumer Financial Information, 65 Fed. Reg.
at 33,65813
